
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-206 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS NOT-TO-
EXCEED $2,227,396 FOR THE GRANT LINE ROAD WIDENING PHASE 2 PROJECT 

(WTR002) (NO FURTHER CEQA REVIEW REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, a construction contract was awarded to George Reed, Inc., on 
November 18, 2020, for the Grant Line Road Widening Phase 2 Project (Project); and 

WHEREAS, the original change order amount authorized was $1,651,247; and 

WHEREAS, the FY2021-2026 Capital Improvement Program increased the 
Project budget by $576,149; and 

WHEREAS, landscaping and lighting improvements are now being included with 
the Project, and require a contract change order; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) entered into an agreement with 
Sacramento County Water Agency (SCWA) for construction of water facility 
improvements concurrently with the Project, and SCWA has revised the design thus an 
additional change order is required; and  

WHEREAS, the City Engineer change order authority must be increased  to cover 
the costs of these change orders; and 

WHEREAS, the Grant Line Road Widening Phase 2 Project (WTR002) is a project 
under the California Environmental Quality Act (Section 21000 et seq. of the Public 
Resources Code, hereinafter referred to as CEQA), which requires that cities consider 
the environmental consequences of their actions before approving a project; and 

WHEREAS, the potential environmental impacts for the Grant Line Road Widening 
Project were adequately analyzed under CEQA and documented in the Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declarations for the following projects: 

• City of Elk Grove – Grant Line Road Widening Project (State Clearinghouse
#2005102056); and

• Capital SouthEast Connector – B2 Project, (State Clearinghouse
#2017032030); and

WHEREAS, no substantial changes are proposed to either project in regard to 
CEQA and there are no substantial changes in circumstances or new information that 
would require revisions to the respective MMRPs or IS/MNDs. Therefore, no further 
environmental review is required under CEQA for this action. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed 
$2,227,396. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th      
day of July 2021 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY 



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-206 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on July 28, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.16 ATTACH 1 Reso Budget Amendment for Grant Line Rd Project (WTR002)
	206

